We uphold the orders of the Adjudicating Authority, which is extracted 

as below: 

“26. In view of the above discussion, the Resolution Plan 

submitted by Subhalaxmi Investment Advisory Pvt Ltd as approved 

by the CoC under Section 30(4) of the Code is hereby authorised for 

a total Pian Value of Rs. 45,05,000/- Forty Five Lakhs and Five 

Thousand Rupees) that includes Estimated CIRP Cost of Rs. 20 

Lakhs, Rs 24.50 Lakhs as Liability towards Secured Financial 

Creditor, Rs. 50,000/- towards dues of Operational Creditors other 

than Statutory dues and Rs.5,000/- towards EPFO dues.  

The Resolution Plan so approved shall be binding on the Corporate